

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKMAN COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

PLAINTIFFS' LEGAL COMMITTEE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARGARET JANE PORTER
Chief Counsel
PATRICIA J. KAEDING
*Associate Chief Counsel
for Enforcement
U.S. Food & Drug
Administration
Rockville, MD 20857*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
PETER J. SMITH
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	9
Argument	11
I. Respondents' fraud-on-the-FDA claims are not expressly preempted	11
A. FDA's disclosure requirements are not specific	11
B. Respondents' fraud-on-the-FDA claims parallel federal requirements	13
II. Respondents' fraud-on-the-FDA claims are impliedly preempted	16
A. Fraud-on-the-FDA claims intrude on an area of preeminent federal concern, and are therefore subject to a more stringent conflict preemption analysis	17
B. Fraud-on-the-FDA claims conflict with the important federal interest in permitting FDA to decide for itself whether it has been defrauded, and, if so, what remedy to seek	21
C. Respondents' fraud-on-the-FDA claims con- flict with FDA's market clearance decision	25
D. Fraud-on-the-FDA claims would result in undersirable practical consequences	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arkansas La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	25, 26, 27
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	19, 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chicago & North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	25, 26, 27
<i>Comsat Corp. v. National Science Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2288 (2000)	24
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Garner v. Teamsters</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	23
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1913 (2000)	17
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976)	20
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 23
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986)	26
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956)	20, 24, 25
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951)	28
<i>United States v. Gilliland</i> , 312 U.S. 86 (1941)	19
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1135 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	18
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	25, 27
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	28
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
21 U.S.C. 331(q)(2)	4, 13, 15, 22
21 U.S.C. 332	4, 22

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 333(a)	4, 22
21 U.S.C. 333(f)(1)(A)	4, 22
21 U.S.C. 334(a)(2)(D)	4, 22
21 U.S.C. 337(a)	4, 23
21 U.S.C. 360(k)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 360c(a) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(1)(A)	2
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(1)(B)	2
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(1)(C)	2
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(1)(C)(ii)(II)	2
21 U.S.C. 360c(f)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. 360c(i)(1)(A) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	3, 15
21 U.S.C. 360c(i)(1)(E)(i) (Supp. IV 1998)	15
21 U.S.C. 360c(i)(1)(E)(i)(I) (Supp. IV 1998)	16
21 U.S.C. 360c(i)(1)(E)(i)(II) (Supp. IV 1998)	16
21 U.S.C. 360e(a)	2
21 U.S.C. 360e(b)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. 360e(b)(1)(B)	3
21 U.S.C. 360e(c) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2
21 U.S.C. 360e(d) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2
21 U.S.C. 360k	5, 7, 13
21 U.S.C. 360k(a)	1, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14
21 U.S.C. 372	4, 22
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	20
The Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539	2
18 U.S.C. 1001 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	3, 13, 18, 22
28 U.S.C. 1407 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	7
21 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 5:	
Section 5.35	4, 22
Pt. 10:	
Section 10.30	4, 22
Pt. 801:	
Section 801.4	14, 15
Section 801.5	14

VI

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
Section 801.410	12
Section 801.420	12
Section 801.421	12
Section 801.437	12
Pt. 807:	
Section 807.87	3, 21
Section 807.87(e)	3, 12, 14, 15, 21
Section 807.87(f)	3, 21
Section 807.87(k)	3, 14, 15, 22
Section 807.87(l)	3, 22
Pt. 808:	
Section 808.1	1
Section 808.1(d).....	5, 11, 12
Pt. 898:	
Section 898	12
Pt. 814	
	2
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 26	29
Rule 45	29
Miscellaneous:	
56 Fed. Reg. (1991):	
pp. 46,199-46,200	4, 22
63 Fed. Reg. (1998):	
p. 40,027	28
pp. 40,034-40,038	28
pp. 40,037-40,038	27
<i>Premarket Notification 510(k): Regulatory Requirements for Medical Devices</i> , http://www.fda.gov/cdrh/manual/510kprt1.html	22
